
City of Dodgeville | 100 E Fountain St | Dodgeville, WI 53533 | https://dodgevillewi.gov | 608-930-5228 

 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

Common Council Regular Meeting 

Tuesday, August 05, 2025 at 5:30 PM 

City Hall, 100 E Fountain St, Dodgeville, WI 53533 

AGENDA 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 

I. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

II. CONSENT AGENDA 

1. Approval of Minutes from 07/15/2025 

2. Approval of Claims from 08/05/2025 

III. PUBLIC COMMENT Citizen or delegation presentations, requests or comments and discussion of 

same, pursuant to Wis. Stat. Sec. 19.83 (2) and Sec. 19.84 (2).  Ten minute limit except by consent 

of council.  No action will be taken on any item that is not specifically listed on the agenda. 

IV. REPORTS/RECOMMENDATIONS 

3. 2024 Audit Review with Johnson Block 

4. Police Report 

5. Clerk/Treasurer Report 

6. Mayor Report 

V. NEW BUSINESS 

7. Discussion and possible action to approve the Special Event License application for the 2025 

Dodgeville School District Homecoming Parade 

8. Approval of a Temporary "B" Beer to the Dodgeville Volunteer Fire Department for the Iowa 

County Cancer Coalition event on August 16, 2025 

9. Approval of the 2025 Mustang Football Contract 

10. Resolution Authorizing the Issuance and Establishing Parameters for the Sale of Not to 

Exceed $8,140,000 General Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 2025A 

11. Consideration of Resolution 2025-10  : Assigning Fund Balance of Unexpended Balances as 

of December 31, 2024 according to the Government Accounting Standards Board Statement 

#54.  

12. Discussion and possible action to purchase new garbage cans for downtown 

13. Consideration from the New City Hall Ad-Hoc Committee to approve tree removal quote from 

Funks Tree Service, LLC 

VI. ANY OTHER BUSINESS AS ALLOWED BY LAW 

VII. ADJOURN 
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14. Motion to Adjourn 

 

Any person who has a qualifying disability, as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act, that requires 

the meeting or material at the meeting to be in an accessible location or format, must contact the City 

Clerk at the address listed above or call 930-5228, prior to the meeting so that any necessary 

arrangements can be made to accommodate each request. 
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MINUTES 

Common Council Regular Meeting 

Tuesday, July 15, 2025 at 5:30PM 

City Hall, 100 E Fountain St, Dodgeville, WI 

 

  

I. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Hottmann at 5:30pm. Members present: 

Shaun Sersch, Roxanne Reynolds-Lair, Jeff “Potsie” Weber, Mike Olson, Jerry 

Johnson, Julie Johnson-Solberg, Larry Tremelling. Members Absent: Tom DeVoss 

City Hall Staff Present: Carrie Portz – Library Director, Brandon Wilhelm – Police 

Chief, Dylan Wadzinski – Director of Public Works, Megan James – Recreation 

Director 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

III. CONSENT AGENDA 

Motion by Johnson-Solberg, Second by Johnson to approve the following consent 

agenda items. Voice Vote. Motion Carried 7-0 

1. Approval of Minutes from 07/1/2025. 

2. Approval of Claims from 07/15/2025. 

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT Citizen or delegation presentations, requests or comments and 

discussion of same, pursuant to Wis. Stat. Sec. 19.83 (2) and Sec. 19.84 (2). Ten 

minute limit except by consent of council. No action will be taken on any item that is 

not specifically listed on the agenda.  

V. REPORTS/RECOMMENDATIONS 

3. Recreation Update 

Recreation Director Megan James states that it has been a very busy summer so far 

for the recreation department. Baseball and softball programs are now completed, 

with the exception of grades 7 and 8 due to tournaments currently being in process. 

James also states that planning for 2026 has been started. With this, James has 

begun looking at what worked well and what needed improvement for the 2025 

seasons and what she will need to look at changing for 2026.  

The Park and Rec Commission, which meets monthly, is working to create a 

community survey that will go out to all residents within the City of Dodgeville, 

asking where community members would like the Park & Rec Commission to focus 

their projects on, and what community members feel the Park and Rec commission 

could improve upon within the city.  

The Pool Fundraising committee has begun meeting to discuss pool shades and 

additional seating at the pool. 

Lastly, James states that she is actively working on the fall activity flyer, which she 

hopes will be released early August. 
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4. Clerk/Treasurer Report  

There was no Clerk/Treasurer Report 

5. Mayor Report 

Mayor Hottmann reports that the Farmers Appreciation event held on Sunday, 7/13 

was very successful. Mayor Hottmann gave kudos to the Dodgeville Police 

Department and various City of Dodgeville Public Works departments for their 

hardwork of preparing the streets with signs, barricades, etc. for this event.  

Mayor Hottmann reports that a few City Hall staff attended a Budgeting training on 

Tuesday, 7/15, which will help begin the 2026 budget process.  

During this report, Library Director Carrie Portz stated that the library is now open 

at the Armory Building, and the space is working great.  

To piggy back on this, Mayor Hottmann reports that Phase 2 for the new City Hall 

building is moving along, and that the plan is to move City Hall to this new facility 

sometime in August 2025.  

VI. NEW BUSINESS 

6. Discussion and possible action to approve the Special Event license application 

for the 2025 Upland Hills Family Fun Day Event. 

Motion by Weber, second by Johnson-Solberg to approve the Special Event license 

application for the 2025 Upland Hills Family Fun Day Event. Voice Vote 7-0. Motion 

Carried.  

7. Discussion and possible action to approve the Special Event license application 

for the 2025 Military Ridge Veterinary Service Customer Appreciation Event.  

Motion by Johnson, second by Weber to approve the Special Event license 

application for the 2025 Military Ridge Veterinary Service Customer Appreciation 

Event. Voice Vote 7-0. Motion Carried.  

8. Consideration of recommendation from Plan Commission to set temporary 

zoning for the soon to be annexed property belonging to Compeer Financial to 

Business Highway (B-H). 

Motion by Weber, second by Tremelling to approve the recommendation from Plan 

Commission to set temporary zoning for the soon to be annexed property belonging 

to Compeer Financial to Business Highway (B-H). Voice Vote 7-0. Motion Carried.  

9. Discussion and possible action to approve Ordinance 2025-17: An Ordinance 

Annexing Territory to the City of Dodgeville, Iowa County, Wisconsin.  

Motion by Reynolds-Lair, second by Weber to approve Ordinance 2025-17: An 

Ordinance Annexing Territory to the City of Dodgeville, Iowa County, Wisconsin. 

Voice Vote 7-0. Motion Carried.  

Motion by Olson to adjourn to Closed Session.  

 

 

VII. CLOSED SESSION 
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10. Consider adjourning to closed session pursuant to Wis. Stat. secs. 19.85(1)(a), 

(b), (c), and (f) for the purposes of deliberation concerning a case which was 

the subject of any judicial or quadsi-judicial trial or hearing before the 

Common Council; considering licensing of any person licensed by the Common 

Council; considering employment, promotion, compensation, or performance 

evaluation data of any public employee over which the Common Council has 

jurisdiction or exercises responsibility; and considering social or personal 

histories of specific persons which, if discussed in public, would be likely to 

have a substantial adverse effect upon the reputation of any person referred 

to in such histories, specifically for: 

- Hearing evidence of T. Brown’s rehabilitation and fitness to hold an 

Operator’s License and related deliberations (Wis. Stat. sec. 19.85(1)(a), (b), 

and (f)).  

- Discussion of performance and compensation for Assistant Director of Public 

Works and general staff position.  

Prior to the meeting on July 15th, a representative on behalf of Ms. Brown called City Hall 

and stated that Ms. Brown would not be attending the closed session for the July 15th 

meeting, so this item was removed from the Council agenda July 15th. 

In other closed session, Mayor Hottmann presented to the council some personnel items 

that had already been discussed at a previous Admin and Personnel meeting, regarding 

the Assistant Director of Public Works. 

Motion by Weber, second by Johnson to approve the proposal made by Admin and 

Personnel to the Common Council regarding the Assistant Director of Public Works. 

Lastly, Mayor Hottmann presented to the council some personnel items that had already 

been discussed at a previous Admin & Personnel meeting, regarding a few other City 

employees. 

Motion by Olson, second by Reynolds-Lair to approve the proposal made by Admin and 

Personnel to the Common Council regarding other City employees.  

VIII. OPEN SESSION 

11. Return to Open Session 

12. Possible discussion or action on any matter properly discussed in closed 

session. 

13. Determination on T. Brown’s rehabilitation and fitness to hold an Operator’s 

License.  

14. Possible approval of Operator’s License for T. Brown. 

Due to Ms. Brown not attending the Closed Session for the Tuesday, July 15th, the council 

did not reconvene back to Open Session. 

VIII. ADJOURN 

15. Motion to Adjourn 

Motion by Tremelling, second by Sersch to adjourn. 

Time: 6:30pm 
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COMMON COUNCIL - CLAIMS REPORT

AMOUNT

Accounts Payable

27,810.54$           

Affordable Housing Fund -$                       

General Fund 544,704.47$        

242,472.54$        

28,785.66$           

3,357.41$             

TID 3 Fund 31,900.00$           

TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 879,030.62$     

100,607.56$        

7,213.91$             

7,149.91$             

12,116.65$           

127,088.03$     

TOTALS BY FUND
GENERAL (100, 140, 150, 160, 161, 170) 720,496.63$        

WATER (200) 249,686.45$        

SEWER (300) 35,935.57$           

TOTAL ALL PAYMENTS 1,006,118.65$  

TOTAL PAYROLL

Tuesday, August 5, 2025

Capital Project Fund

Debt Service Fund

Water Fund

Sewer Fund

Library Fund

Payroll

General Fund (100)

Water Fund (200)

Sewer Fund (300)

Special Purpose Library Fund (150)
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CITY OF DODGEVILLE Check Register - Summary Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 7/16/2025 - 8/5/2025 Aug 04, 2025  03:39PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

GL Period Check Issue Date Check Number Vendor Number Payee Check GL Account Amount

08/25 08/01/2025 63016 2039 Paul & Kathryn Reising 999-21000-000-000 1.84- V

07/25 07/31/2025 63774 2091 Erin Crowley 100-21000-000-000 169.96- V

08/25 08/01/2025 63854 2102 Ashley Hartig 100-21000-000-000 6.00- V

07/25 07/16/2025 64608 851 RULE CONSTRUCTION LTD 160-21000-000-000 20,557.87- V

07/25 07/16/2025 64611 2013 SWWO 200-21000-000-000 80.00

07/25 07/16/2025 64612 2005 Prairie du Chien Waterhawks 100-21000-000-000 175.00

07/25 07/18/2025 64613 87 BAER INSURANCE INC 300-21000-000-000 41,231.75

07/25 07/18/2025 64614 408 GORDON FLESCH CO INC 100-21000-000-000 124.38

07/25 07/18/2025 64615 714 MUNICIPAL PROPERTY INSURANCE COMPANY 150-21000-000-000 40,980.00

07/25 07/18/2025 64616 1097 WI DNR - ENVIRONMENTAL FEES 300-21000-000-000 3,129.96

07/25 07/28/2025 64618 34 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L  (UTILITY PAYMENTS) 150-21000-000-000 70.93

07/25 07/28/2025 64619 89 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC 150-21000-000-000 446.69

07/25 07/28/2025 64620 1328 GFC Leasing WI 150-21000-000-000 243.85

07/25 07/28/2025 64621 1830 Playaway Products LLC 150-21000-000-000 119.98

07/25 07/28/2025 64622 1031 ULINE 150-21000-000-000 234.31

07/25 07/28/2025 64623 1114 WiLS 150-21000-000-000 199.00

07/25 07/28/2025 64624 1685 HGA 160-21000-000-000 10,472.00

07/25 07/28/2025 64625 2131 Yerges Van Liners Inc 160-21000-000-000 1,556.29

07/25 07/31/2025 64626 2091 Erin Crowley 100-21000-000-000 169.96

08/25 08/01/2025 64627 2102 Ashley Hartig 100-21000-000-000 6.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64628 1299 ABT MAILCOM 200-21000-000-000 1,926.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64629 13 ADP INC 100-21000-000-000 277.20

08/25 08/05/2025 64630 1596 ASSOCIATED APPRAISAL CONSULTANTS INC. 100-21000-000-000 1,555.33

08/25 08/05/2025 64631 1538 AT&T MOBILITY 100-21000-000-000 1,120.46

08/25 08/05/2025 64632 1337 BADGER METER 200-21000-000-000 227.70

08/25 08/05/2025 64633 1776 Blain's Farm & Fleet 100-21000-000-000 763.83

08/25 08/05/2025 64634 120 BOARDMAN & CLARK LLP 100-21000-000-000 78.40

08/25 08/05/2025 64635 128 BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC 100-21000-000-000 1,224.74

08/25 08/05/2025 64636 1653 BRYAN BROM 100-21000-000-000 125.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64637 1645 CAPITAL ONE (WALMART) 100-21000-000-000 1,508.83

08/25 08/05/2025 64638 188 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 100-21000-000-000 137.30

08/25 08/05/2025 64639 195 CITY OF DODGEVILLE WATER UTILITY 300-21000-000-000 4,383.39

08/25 08/05/2025 64640 1933 Collision Specialists SSE Inc 100-21000-000-000 9,442.10

08/25 08/05/2025 64641 211 COMELEC SERVICES INC 100-21000-000-000 570.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64642 294 DODGEVILLE AREA AMBULANCE 100-21000-000-000 500.60

08/25 08/05/2025 64643 307 Dodgeville School District 100-21000-000-000 825.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64644 1978 Dodgeville Veterinary Service SC 100-21000-000-000 174.88

08/25 08/05/2025 64645 1823 Elan Financial Services 100-21000-000-000 6,581.83

08/25 08/05/2025 64646 2153 Eric Vondra 100-21000-000-000 125.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64647 372 FIRST SUPPLY LLC-MADISON 200-21000-000-000 173.48

08/25 08/05/2025 64648 427 HALLADA MOTORS INC 100-21000-000-000 72.97

08/25 08/05/2025 64649 440 HENNESSEY IMPLEMENT INC 100-21000-000-000 156.01

08/25 08/05/2025 64650 2006 Iowa County Sheriff's Office 100-21000-000-000 240.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64651 468 J & R SUPPLY INC 200-21000-000-000 160.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64652 1919 Jay Lindner 100-21000-000-000 125.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64653 491 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 100-21000-000-000 442.88

08/25 08/05/2025 64654 516 JOHNSON BLOCK AND COMPANY INC 300-21000-000-000 12,560.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64655 1848 Joseph Pepper 100-21000-000-000 55.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64656 2024 Justin Meuer 100-21000-000-000 125.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64657 1918 Lee Lathrop 100-21000-000-000 125.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64658 640 MARKS AUTO REPAIR 100-21000-000-000 34.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64659 662 MEDPRO MIDWEST GROUP 100-21000-000-000 54.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64660 2156 Melissa Peterson 100-21000-000-000 35.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF DODGEVILLE Check Register - Summary Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 7/16/2025 - 8/5/2025 Aug 04, 2025  03:39PM

GL Period Check Issue Date Check Number Vendor Number Payee Check GL Account Amount

08/25 08/05/2025 64661 668 MHTC-MH 100-21000-000-000 1,913.63

08/25 08/05/2025 64662 686 MIDWEST POOL SUPPLY INC 100-21000-000-000 2,164.78

08/25 08/05/2025 64663 687 MIDWEST ROOFING & CONSTRUCTION LLC 300-21000-000-000 1,467.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64664 713 MUELLER IMPLEMENT INC 100-21000-000-000 360.50

08/25 08/05/2025 64665 296 NAPA AUTO PARTS 100-21000-000-000 10.99

08/25 08/05/2025 64666 1350 NATHAN BIRDSILL 100-21000-000-000 300.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64667 746 OREILLY AUTO PARTS 100-21000-000-000 17.11

08/25 08/05/2025 64668 2155 Peter Trainor 100-21000-000-000 125.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64669 772 PETTY CASH 100-21000-000-000 100.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64670 783 POMASL FIRE EQUIPMENT INC 100-21000-000-000 2,282.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64671 1912 Portzen Construction Inc 200-21000-000-000 224,389.05

08/25 08/05/2025 64672 790 PREMIUM WATERS INC 100-21000-000-000 125.47

08/25 08/05/2025 64673 799 QUALITY BAKERY 100-21000-000-000 27.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64674 835 RITCHIE IMPLEMENT INC 100-21000-000-000 762.90

08/25 08/05/2025 64675 851 RULE CONSTRUCTION LTD 100-21000-000-000 415,262.67

08/25 08/05/2025 64676 2100 Sarah James 100-21000-000-000 346.50

08/25 08/05/2025 64677 894 SHERWIN INDUSTRIES INC 100-21000-000-000 3,197.50

08/25 08/05/2025 64678 622 SJE 300-21000-000-000 114.80

08/25 08/05/2025 64679 926 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 100-21000-000-000 654.67

08/25 08/05/2025 64680 1393 TC NETWORKS INC 100-21000-000-000 515.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64681 2000 Teamsters Local 120 100-21000-000-000 792.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64682 978 THE DODGEVILLE CHRONICLE INC 100-21000-000-000 865.29

08/25 08/05/2025 64683 987 THE SHOE BOX LTD 100-21000-000-000 319.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64684 1015 TOP PACK DEFENSE LLC 100-21000-000-000 90.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64685 1018 TOWN & COUNTRY ENGINEERING INC 200-21000-000-000 2,305.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64686 2154 Traci Fassbender 100-21000-000-000 125.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64687 1027 TRUCK COUNTRY 300-21000-000-000 57.82

08/25 08/05/2025 64688 2020 Tyler Husom 100-21000-000-000 125.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64689 1036 UNITED WE STAND LLC 100-21000-000-000 130.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64690 1046 USA BLUEBOOK 200-21000-000-000 614.85

08/25 08/05/2025 64691 1093 WI DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 100-21000-000-000 30.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64692 1159 WILHELM, BRANDON 100-21000-000-000 110.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64693 1109 WIL-KIL 100-21000-000-000 116.90

08/25 08/05/2025 64694 1122 WISCONSIN ELEVATOR INSPECTION INC 100-21000-000-000 140.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64695 2151 Youth Enrichment League 100-21000-000-000 1,728.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64696 1147 ZOLL MEDICAL CORPORATION 100-21000-000-000 287.82

08/25 08/05/2025 64697 124 Bond Trust Services Corporation 430-21000-000-000 17,850.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64698 124 Bond Trust Services Corporation 430-21000-000-000 9,900.00

08/25 08/05/2025 64699 1093 WI DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 100-21000-000-000 320.25

08/25 08/05/2025 64700 2157 Roland Machinery Company 100-21000-000-000 132.17

08/25 08/05/2025 64701 763 CONWAY SHIELDS 160-21000-000-000 12,620.40

08/25 08/05/2025 64702 727 NATURES WAY PORTABLE UNITS 160-21000-000-000 316.00

07/25 07/24/2025 700159 1397 DEERE CREDIT INC 160-21000-000-000 1,783.83

07/25 07/31/2025 700160 2063 Employee Benefits Corporation 100-21000-000-000 90.00

07/25 07/23/2025 700161 408 GORDON FLESCH CO INC 100-21000-000-000 50.66

08/25 08/03/2025 700162 1397 DEERE CREDIT INC 160-21000-000-000 1,062.02

07/25 07/31/2025 700163 363 FARMERS SAVINGS BANK 100-21000-000-000 25.00

08/25 08/04/2025 700164 1975 Zift Systems 200-21000-000-000 2.50

08/25 08/04/2025 700165 363 FARMERS SAVINGS BANK 100-21000-000-000 25.00

08/25 08/05/2025 700166 34 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L  (UTILITY PAYMENTS) 100-21000-000-000 26,330.31

08/25 08/05/2025 700167 1308 KWIK TRIP INC - CREDIT DEPT 100-21000-000-000 3,990.67

08/25 08/05/2025 700168 1328 GFC Leasing WI 200-21000-000-000 459.10

Grand Totals: 861,341.52

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF DODGEVILLE Check Register - Summary Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 7/16/2025 - 8/5/2025 Aug 04, 2025  03:39PM

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

100-12310-000-000 169.96 169.96- .00

100-21000-000-000 597.80 546,932.05- 546,334.25-

100-21550-000-000 792.00 .00 792.00

100-44900-000-000 6.00 6.00- .00

100-46740-000-000 35.00 .00 35.00

100-48500-000-450 100.00 .00 100.00

100-51300-000-000 42.44 .00 42.44

100-51311-000-000 78.40 .00 78.40

100-51410-390-000 45.94 .00 45.94

100-51420-325-000 940.26 .00 940.26

100-51510-210-000 5,000.00 .00 5,000.00

100-51530-210-000 1,555.33 .00 1,555.33

100-51600-340-000 280.94 .00 280.94

100-51710-222-000 957.58 .00 957.58

100-51710-224-000 242.78 .00 242.78

100-51710-226-000 300.18 .00 300.18

100-51710-240-000 1,199.22 .00 1,199.22

100-51710-310-000 177.81 .00 177.81
